

Alpha 55 Safety Release

This Agreement is entered into by and between the undersigned participant ("Participant") and Alpha 55 for the participation in airsoft activities.

The Participant acknowledges that airsoft is a physically and psychologically intensive activity, which involves substantial risks including, but not limited to, the risk of physical injury, psychological stress, and even death.

The Participant affirms having understood the nature of these activities and the risks involved, and agrees to participate voluntarily.

The Participant confirms having read, understood, and agreed to adhere to all Alpha 55 rules and safety regulations.

The Participant confirms being of 18 years of age or older and possesses the necessary mental and physical fitness to engage safely in airsoft activities.

The Participant agrees to use all equipment as instructed and to wear appropriate safety gear, specifically face and eye protection, at all times during participation. The Participant understands that failure to use such equipment increases the risk of injury.

The Participant acknowledges and understands that while Alpha 55 recommends the use of full face protection for airsoft activities, the Participant has the option to wear only eye protection. The Participant recognizes and accepts the heightened risks associated with not protecting the entire face, including but not limited to potential injuries such as the loss of teeth, facial lacerations, and other serious facial injuries. The Participant assumes all responsibility for any such injuries that may occur as a result of opting for minimal protection and hereby releases Alpha 55 from any liability or claims arising from such injuries. The Participant agrees that this decision is made voluntarily and with full knowledge of the potential consequences.

The Participant agrees to follow all instructions provided by Alpha 55 staff and understands that failure to comply with these instructions or rules may result in immediate exclusion from activities, without any liability to Alpha 55.

The Participant acknowledges and agrees that they are fully responsible for any and all debts and damages incurred as a result of their negligence or misuse of hired equipment during their participation in activities at Alpha 55 Airsoft. This includes, but is not limited to, damage to the equipment itself, damage to the property of Alpha 55 or to third parties, and any associated costs or fees resulting from such damages. The Participant agrees to compensate Alpha 55 for any such damages or debts, and understands that this responsibility is a binding obligation under this agreement. The Participant accepts that this clause is essential to the management of risks and costs associated with the provision of equipment for airsoft activities by Alpha 55.

The Participant agrees to provide explicit consent regarding the use of photography by signing this agreement, in accordance with the Alpha 55 Airsoft GDPR Policy. This consent covers the capture, use, and distribution of photographic images taken during participation in activities at Alpha 55. The Participant understands that these images may be used for promotional, advertising, or other purposes by Alpha 55. The Participant acknowledges their right to withdraw this consent at any time

in accordance with GDPR guidelines. However, the Participant also understands that withdrawing consent does not apply retroactively and does not require Alpha 55 to delete or retract images already distributed or used. This clause ensures compliance with data protection laws and respects the Participant's privacy rights while enabling Alpha 55 to utilize visual media for legitimate business purposes.

I, the Participant, hereby release, remise, and forever discharge Alpha 55 Events Ltd, the owners of the property where the airsoft activities are conducted, and any other participants in the game, from any and all claims, demands, liabilities, rights, or causes of action of whatsoever kind or nature, arising from or in any way related to any injuries, damages, or losses I may suffer as a result of my participation in the airsoft activities. This release extends to any incident that may occur, regardless of how it arises, and is made on behalf of myself, my heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns.

It is expressly understood and agreed that this release is comprehensive and unconditional, and is intended to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by law. However, I acknowledge that this release does not in any way affect my statutory rights as provided under applicable law. This release is given freely and voluntarily, with full understanding of its implications and consequences, as part of my agreement to participate in airsoft activities at Alpha 55.